FILED January 25, 2024 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE of INDIANA



INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 101 WEST WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 1500 EAST INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-3419 www.in.gov/iurc Office: (317) 232-2701 Facsimile: (317) 232-6758

```
VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A CENTERPOINT
ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH ("CEI SOUTH") FOR (1)
AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND CHARGES
FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A
PHASE-IN OF RATES, (2) APPROVAL OF NEW
SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES, AND NEW
AND REVISED RIDERS, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO A NEW TAX ADJUSTMENT RIDER AND A
NEW GREEN POWER RIDER (3) APPROVAL OF A
CRITICAL PEAK PRICING ("CPP") PILOT PROGRAM,
(4) APPROVAL OF REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES
                                           CAUSE NO. 45990
APPLICABLE TO ELECTRIC AND COMMON PLANT IN
SERVICE, (5) APPROVAL OF NECESSARY AND
APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING RELIEF, INCLUDING
AUTHORITY TO CAPITALIZE AS RATE BASE ALL
CLOUD COMPUTING COSTS AND DEFER TO A
REGULATORY ASSET AMOUNTS NOT ALREADY
INCLUDED IN BASE RATES THAT ARE INCURRED
FOR
      THIRD-PARTY
                     CLOUD
                              COMPUTING
ARRANGEMENTS, AND
                    (6) APPROVAL
                                  OF
ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLAN GRANTING CEI
SOUTH A WAIVER FROM 170 IAC 4-1-16(F) TO ALLOW
FOR REMOTE DISCONNECTION FOR NON-PAYMENT.
```

You are hereby notified that on this date the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission has caused the following entry to be made:

On January 3, 2024, the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC") filed a Motion for Public Field Hearing ("Motion") in the above-captioned Cause, requesting that the Commission hold a second field hearing in this Cause on the same day as the statutorily required field hearing "to facilitate more members of the public participating that may have timing, transportation, child care, or other conflicts" with an evening field hearing. Motion at 1-2. The OUCC states that Petitioner Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Indiana South ("Petitioner") does not object to the Motion, and no other responses to the Motion were filed.

The Presiding Officers, having reviewed the Motion, hereby GRANT the Motion. Two field hearings in this Cause will take place, commencing at 2 p.m. and 6 p.m. local time (Central) on February 29, 2024 at the Old National Events Plaza (Locust Room), 715 Locust St., Evansville, Indiana.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

David E. Veleta, Commissioner

Junifer Schuster

Jennifer L. Schuster, Senior Administrative Law Judge

Date: January 25, 2024